

# 18-13592-EE

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

DREW ADAMS,

*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

THE SCHOOL BOARD OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Jacksonville Division  
District Court No. 3:17-cv-00739-TJC-JBT

---

**EN BANC BRIEF FOR STATES OF NEW YORK, WASHINGTON,  
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,  
HAWAI'I, ILLINOIS, MAINE, MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS,  
MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA, NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO,  
NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,  
VERMONT, AND VIRGINIA, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON

*Attorney General  
State of Washington*

COLLEEN M. MELODY

*Assistant Attorney General*

NEAL LUNA

*Assistant Attorney General*

LETITIA JAMES

*Attorney General  
State of New York*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD

*Solicitor General*

ANISHA S. DASGUPTA

*Deputy Solicitor General*

ANDREW W. AMEND

*Assistant Deputy Solicitor General*

MARK S. GRUBE

*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8028

P.O Box 40100

Olympia, Washington 98504

(360) 753-6200

Dated: November 26, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....	C-1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI STATES .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
POINT I	
PROTECTING TRANSGENDER PEOPLE FROM DISCRIMINATION CONFERS WIDE SOCIETAL BENEFITS WITHOUT COMPROMISING THE PRIVACY OR SAFETY OF OTHERS .....	3
A. Transgender Youth Face Pervasive and Harmful Discrimination That Causes Them Serious Health and Academic Harms. ....	7
B. The Amici States’ Experiences Confirm That Protecting Transgender People from Discrimination Yields Broad Benefits Without Compromising Privacy or Safety, or Imposing Significant Costs. ....	11
1. Nondiscriminatory restroom policies produce important benefits and pose no safety concerns. ....	12
2. Nondiscriminatory restroom policies neither compromise personal privacy nor require significant expenditures. ....	16
POINT II	
TITLE IX AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE PROHIBIT THE GENDER-IDENTITY DISCRIMINATION IN THIS CASE .....	22
CONCLUSION .....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams ex rel. Kasper v. School Bd.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 3d 1293 (M.D. Fla. 2018).....	passim
<i>Bennett v. Kentucky Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	30
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	6, 23, 24
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	11
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	30
<i>Davis ex rel. LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....	23
<i>Dodds v. United States Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Doe ex rel. Doe v. Boyertown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 897 F.3d 518 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	26
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....	23
<i>Glenn v. Brumby</i> , 663 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2011).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Grimm v. Gloucester Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 972 F.3d 586 (4th Cir. 2020).....	10, 25
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005).....	30
<i>Manhattan Gen. Equip. Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936).....	28

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>N.H. v. Anoka-Hennepin Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 950 N.W.2d 553 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020) .....	26
<i>Nguyen v. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv.</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....	31
<i>Parents for Privacy v. Barr</i> , 949 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	30
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	12
<i>United States v. Larionoff</i> , 431 U.S. 864 (1977).....	28
<i>Whitaker ex rel. Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified School District No. 1 Board of Education</i> , 858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017).....	25
 <b>Laws</b>	
<i>Federal</i>	
20 U.S.C.	
§ 1681 .....	27
§ 1686 .....	21
 <i>California</i>	
Cal. Civ. Code § 51 .....	4
 Cal. Educ. Code	
§ 220 .....	4
§ 221.5 .....	4

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>California (cont'd)</i>	
Cal. Gov't Code	
§ 12926 .....	4
§ 12940 .....	4
§ 12949 .....	4
§ 12955 .....	4
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 422.55 .....	4
§ 422.56 .....	4
<i>Colorado</i>	
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 24-34-301 .....	4
§ 24-34-402 .....	4
§ 24-34-502 .....	4
§ 24-34-601 .....	4
<i>Connecticut</i>	
Conn. Gen. Stat.	
§ 10-15c .....	4
§ 46a-51 .....	4
§ 46a-60 .....	4
§ 46a-64 .....	4
§ 46a-64c .....	4
<i>Delaware</i>	
Del. Code Ann. tit. 6	
§ 4501 .....	4
§ 4603 .....	4
Del. Code Ann. tit. 19 § 711 .....	4

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hawai‘i</i>	
Haw. Rev. Stat.	
§ 489-2.....	4
§ 489-3.....	4
§ 515-2.....	4
§ 515-3.....	4
<i>Illinois</i>	
775 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
5/1-102.....	4
5/1-103.....	4
<i>Iowa</i>	
Iowa Code	
§ 216.2.....	5
§ 216.6.....	5
§ 216.7.....	5
§ 216.8.....	5
§ 216.9.....	5
<i>Maine</i>	
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5	
§ 4553.....	5
§ 4571.....	5
§ 4581.....	5
§ 4591.....	5
§ 4601.....	5
<i>Maryland</i>	
Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t	
§ 20-304.....	5
§ 20-606.....	5
§ 20-705.....	5



<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Massachusetts</i>	
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 4 § 7 .....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 76 § 5 .....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 151B § 4.....	5
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 272	
§ 92A.....	5
§ 98 .....	5
<i>Minnesota</i>	
Minn. Stat.	
§ 363A.03.....	5
§ 363A.08.....	5
§ 363A.09.....	5
§ 363A.11.....	5
§ 363A.13.....	5
<i>Nebraska</i>	
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 79-2,124 .....	21
<i>Nevada</i>	
Nev. Rev. Stat.	
§ 118.075 .....	5
§ 118.100 .....	5
§ 613.310 .....	5
§ 613.330 .....	5
§ 651.050 .....	5
§ 651.070 .....	5

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>New Hampshire</i>	
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann.	
§ 354-A:2 .....	5
§ 354-A:6 .....	5
§ 354-A:8 .....	5
§ 354-A:16 .....	5
§ 354-A:27 .....	5
<i>New Jersey</i>	
N.J. Stat. Ann.	
§ 10:5-5 .....	5
§ 10:5-12 .....	5
§ 18A:36-41.....	5
<i>New Mexico</i>	
N.M. Stat. Ann.	
§ 28-1-2.....	5
§ 28-1-7.....	5
<i>New York</i>	
N.Y. Exec. Law § 291.....	5
<i>Oregon</i>	
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 174.100 .....	5
§ 659.850 .....	5
§ 659A.006.....	5
<i>Rhode Island</i>	
11 R.I. Gen. Laws § 11-24-2 .....	5
28 R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 28-5-6.....	5
§ 28-5-7.....	5

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Rhode Island (cont'd)</i>	
34 R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 34-37-3 .....	5
§ 34-37-4 .....	5
<i>Utah</i>	
Utah Code Ann.	
§ 34A-5-106.....	6
§ 57-21-5 .....	6
<i>Vermont</i>	
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 1 § 144 .....	6
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 9	
§ 4502.....	6
§ 4503.....	6
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 21 § 495 .....	6
<i>Washington</i>	
Wash. Rev. Code Ann.	
§ 28A.642.010 .....	6
§ 28A.642.080 .....	17
§ 49.60.040.....	6
§ 49.60.180.....	6
§ 49.60.215.....	6
§ 49.60.222.....	6
<i>West Virginia</i>	
W. Va. Code Ann.	
§ 21-3-12	
§ 21-3-13 .....	21

**Laws** **Page(s)**

*District of Columbia*

D.C. Code

§ 2-1401.02 .....	6
§ 2-1402.11 .....	6
§ 2-1402.21 .....	6
§ 2-1402.31 .....	6
§ 2-1402.41 .....	6

**Administrative Sources**

34 C.F.R. § 106.33 (2021) .....	21, 27
9 N.Y.C.R.R. § 466.13 .....	5
Okla. Admin. Code § 335:15-3-2.....	21
D.C. Mun. Regs. tit. 4, § 805 .....	20

**Legislative History**

Assemb. B. 1266, 2013-2014 Sess. (Cal. 2013), <a href="http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/13-14/bill/asm/ab_1251-1300/ab_1266_bill_20130812_chaptered.pdf">http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/13-14/bill/asm/ab_1251-1300/ab_1266_bill_20130812_chaptered.pdf</a> .....	13
Assemb. Comm. on Educ., Bill Analysis for Assemb. B. 1266, 2013-2014 Sess. (Cal. 2013), <a href="http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/13-14/bill/asm/ab_1251-1300/ab_1266_cfa_20130417_183007_asm_comm.html">http://www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/13-14/bill/asm/ab_1251-1300/ab_1266_cfa_20130417_183007_asm_comm.html</a> .....	13
S. Comm. on Educ., Bill Analysis for Assemb. B. 1266, 2013-2014 Sess. (Cal. 2013).....	15

**Miscellaneous Authorities**

Alberto Arenas et al., <i>7 Reasons for Accommodating Transgender Students at School</i> , Phi Delta Kappan (Sept. 1, 2016), <a href="https://kappanonline.org/arenas-gunckel-smith-7-reasons-for-accommodating-transgender-students-school/">https://kappanonline.org/arenas-gunckel-smith-7-reasons-for-accommodating-transgender-students-school/</a> .....	13
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Alexa Ura, <i>For Transgender Boy, Bathroom Fight Just Silly</i> , Texas Trib. (June 14, 2016), <a href="https://www.texastribune.org/2016/06/14/transgender-boy-normalcy-trumps-bathrooms/">https://www.texastribune.org/2016/06/14/transgender-boy-normalcy-trumps-bathrooms/</a> .....	13, 19
American Psych. Ass’n, <i>Answers to Your Questions About Transgender People, Gender Identity, and Gender Expression</i> (3d ed. 2014), <a href="https://www.apa.org/topics/lgbt/transgender.pdf">https://www.apa.org/topics/lgbt/transgender.pdf</a> .....	4
American Psych. Ass’n, <i>Guidelines for Psychological Practice with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming People</i> , 70 Am. Psych. 832 (2015) .....	4
California Sch. Bds. Ass’n, <i>Final Guidance: AB 1266, Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students, Privacy, Programs, Activities &amp; Facilities</i> (2014), <a href="https://www.csba.org/Advocacy/~/media/CSBA/Files/Advocacy/ELA/2014_03_AB1266_FinalGuidance.ashx">https://www.csba.org/Advocacy/~media/CSBA/Files/Advocacy/ELA/2014_03_AB1266_FinalGuidance.ashx</a> .....	18
Carlos Maza & Luke Brinker, <i>15 Experts Debunk Right-Wing Transgender Bathroom Myth</i> , Media Matters for Am. (Mar. 19, 2014), <a href="https://www.mediamatters.org/sexual-harassment-sexual-assault/15-experts-debunk-right-wing-transgender-bathroom-myth">https://www.mediamatters.org/sexual-harassment-sexual-assault/15-experts-debunk-right-wing-transgender-bathroom-myth</a> .....	14
Carlos Maza & Rachel Percelay, <i>Texas Experts Debunk the Transgender “Bathroom Predator” Myth Ahead of HERO Referendum</i> , Media Matters for Am. (Oct. 15, 2015), <a href="https://www.mediamatters.org/sexual-harassment-sexual-assault/texas-experts-debunk-transgender-bathroom-predator-myth-ahead-hero">https://www.mediamatters.org/sexual-harassment-sexual-assault/texas-experts-debunk-transgender-bathroom-predator-myth-ahead-hero</a> .....	15
Colorado Ass’n of Sch. Bds. et al., <i>Guidance for Educators Working with Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> , <a href="https://one-colorado.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/TransResourceGuide_2016.pdf">https://one-colorado.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/TransResourceGuide_2016.pdf</a> .....	18

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Connecticut Safe Sch. Coal., <i>Guidelines for Connecticut Schools to Comply with Gender Identity and Expression Non-Discrimination Laws</i> (2012), <a href="http://www.ct.gov/shp/lib/shp/pdf/guidelines_for_schools_on_gender_identity_and_expression2012oct4.pdf">http://www.ct.gov/shp/lib/shp/pdf/guidelines_for_schools_on_gender_identity_and_expression2012oct4.pdf</a> .....	18
David Crary, <i>Debate Over Transgender Bathroom Access Spreads Nationwide</i> , Salt Lake Trib. (May 10, 2016), <a href="https://archive.sltrib.com/article.php?id=3875520&amp;itype=CMSID">https://archive.sltrib.com/article.php?id=3875520&amp;itype=CMSID</a> .....	14
District of Columbia Pub. Schs., <i>Transgender and Gender-Nonconforming Policy Guidance</i> (2015), <a href="https://dcps.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dcps/publication/attachments/DCPS%20Transgender%20Gender%20Non%20Conforming%20Policy%20Guidance.pdf">https://dcps.dc.gov/sites/default/files/dc/sites/dcps/publication/attachments/DCPS%20Transgender%20Gender%20Non%20Conforming%20Policy%20Guidance.pdf</a> .....	19
Emily A. Greytak et al., <i>Harsh Realities: The Experiences of Transgender Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> (GLSEN 2009), <a href="https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED505687.pdf">https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED505687.pdf</a> .....	7, 10, 12
Fox News, <i>Manafort on Trump’s Fight to Rally GOP, Defeat Democrats; Gov. McCrory on Showdown Over NC’s Transgender Bathroom Law</i> (Jan. 23, 2017), <a href="https://www.foxnews.com/transcript/manafort-on-trumps-fight-to-rally-gop-defeat-democrats-gov-mccrory-on-showdown-over-ncs-transgender-bathroom-law">https://www.foxnews.com/transcript/manafort-on-trumps-fight-to-rally-gop-defeat-democrats-gov-mccrory-on-showdown-over-ncs-transgender-bathroom-law</a> .....	15
Human Rts. Campaign, <i>Cities and Counties with Non-Discrimination Ordinances That Include Gender Identity</i> , <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y48f4o4u">https://tinyurl.com/y48f4o4u</a> .....	6
Human Rts. Campaign Found., <i>Human Rights Campaign Post-Election Survey of Youth</i> (2017), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/82kux3uk">https://tinyurl.com/82kux3uk</a> .....	8

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jody L. Herman, et al., <i>Age of Individuals Who Identify as Transgender in the United States</i> (Williams Inst. 2017), <a href="https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Age-Trans-Individuals-Jan-2017.pdf">https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Age-Trans-Individuals-Jan-2017.pdf</a> .....	3
Jody L. Herman, <i>Gendered Restrooms and Minority Stress: The Public Regulation of Gender and Its Impact on Transgender People’s Lives</i> , 19 J. Pub. Mgmt. & Soc. Pol’y 65 (2013).....	10
Joseph G. Kosciw et al., <i>The 2015 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, and Transgender Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> (GLSEN 2016), <a href="https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED574780.pdf">https://files.eric.ed.gov/fulltext/ED574780.pdf</a> .....	8
Joseph G. Kosciw et al., <i>The 2019 National School Climate Survey: The Experiences of Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Queer Youth in Our Nation’s Schools</i> (GLSEN 2020), <a href="https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2020-11/NSCS19-111820.pdf">https://www.glsen.org/sites/default/files/2020-11/NSCS19-111820.pdf</a> .....	7, 8, 10, 11
Kansas Hum. Rts. Comm’n, <i>Kansas Human Rights Commission Concurs with the U.S. Supreme Court’s Bostock Decision</i> (Aug. 21, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/y8hmwx54">https://tinyurl.com/y8hmwx54</a> .....	5
Kerith J. Conron, <i>LGBT Youth Population in the United States</i> (Williams Inst. 2020), <a href="https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Youth-US-Pop-Sep-2020.pdf">https://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/LGBT-Youth-US-Pop-Sep-2020.pdf</a> .....	3
Kristie L. Seelman, <i>Transgender Adults’ Access to College Bathrooms and Housing and the Relationship to Suicidality</i> , 63 J. of Homosexuality 1378 (2016) .....	9
Letter from Chief William G. Brooks III, Mass. Chiefs of Police Ass’n, & Bryan A. Kyes, Mass. Majority City Chiefs, to Sen. William N. Brownsberger & Rep. John V. Fernandes, Joint Comm. on the Judiciary (Oct. 1, 2015), <a href="https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2016/08/wj/ew-le.pdf">https://www.mass.gov/files/documents/2016/08/wj/ew-le.pdf</a> .....	15

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist., <i>District Information, About the Los Angeles Unified School District</i> , <a href="https://achieve.lausd.net/about">https://achieve.lausd.net/about</a> .....	14
Luke Brinker, <i>California School Officials Debunk Right-Wing Lies About Transgender Student Law</i> , Media Matters for Am. (Feb. 11, 2014), <a href="https://www.mediamatters.org/diversity-discrimination/california-school-officials-debunk-right-wing-lies-about-transgender">https://www.mediamatters.org/diversity-discrimination/california-school-officials-debunk-right-wing-lies-about-transgender</a> .....	14
Maryland State Dep’t of Educ., <i>Providing Safe Spaces for Transgender and Gender Non-Conforming Youth: Guidelines for Gender Identity Non-Discrimination</i> (2015), <a href="https://www.mabe.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/Providing_Safe_Spaces.pdf">https://www.mabe.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/04/Providing_Safe_Spaces.pdf</a> .....	18
Massachusetts Dep’t of Elementary & Secondary Educ., <i>Guidance for Massachusetts Public Schools: Creating a Safe and Supportive School Environment</i> (Oct. 28, 2021), <a href="https://www.doe.mass.edu/sfs/lgbtq/genderidentity.html">https://www.doe.mass.edu/sfs/lgbtq/genderidentity.html</a> .....	18
Matt Pearce, <i>What It’s Like to Live Under North Carolina’s Bathroom Law If You’re Transgender</i> , L.A. Times (June 12, 2016), <a href="https://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-north-carolina-bathrooms-20160601-snap-story.html">https://www.latimes.com/nation/la-na-north-carolina-bathrooms-20160601-snap-story.html</a> .....	21
Michigan Dep’t of Educ., <i>State Board of Education Statement and Guidance on Safe and Supportive Learning Environments for Lesbian, Gay, Bisexual, Transgender, and Questioning (LGBTQ) Students</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mde/SBEStatementonLGBTQYouth_534576_7.pdf">https://www.michigan.gov/documents/mde/SBEStatementonLGBTQYouth_534576_7.pdf</a> .....	19
National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n Off. of Inclusion, <i>NCAA Inclusion of Transgender Student-Athletes</i> (2011), <a href="https://13248aea-16f8-fc0a-cf26-a9339dd2a3f0.filesusr.com/ugd/2bc3fc_4a135824fab462183c71357c93a99b4.pdf">https://13248aea-16f8-fc0a-cf26-a9339dd2a3f0.filesusr.com/ugd/2bc3fc_4a135824fab462183c71357c93a99b4.pdf</a> .....	18



<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
New Jersey State Dep’t of Educ., <i>Transgender Student Guidance for School Districts</i> (2018), <a href="https://nj.gov/education/students/safety/sandp/transgender/Guidance.pdf">https://nj.gov/education/students/safety/sandp/transgender/Guidance.pdf</a> .....	18
New York State Educ. Dep’t, <i>Guidance to School Districts for Creating a Safe and Supportive School Environment for Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (2015), <a href="http://www.p12.nysed.gov/dignityact/documents/Transg_GNCGuidanceFINAL.pdf">http://www.p12.nysed.gov/dignityact/documents/Transg_GNCGuidanceFINAL.pdf</a> .....	18, 20
Oregon Dep’t of Educ., <i>Guidance to School Districts: Creating a Safe and Supportive School Environment for Transgender Students</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.oregon.gov/ode/students-and-family/equity/civilrights/Documents/TransgenderStudentGuidance.pdf">https://www.oregon.gov/ode/students-and-family/equity/civilrights/Documents/TransgenderStudentGuidance.pdf</a> .....	19
Rachel Percelay, <i>17 School Districts Debunk Right-Wing Lies About Protections for Transgender Students</i> , Media Matters for Am. (June 3, 2015), <a href="https://www.mediamatters.org/sexual-harassment-sexual-assault/17-school-districts-debunk-right-wing-lies-about-protections">https://www.mediamatters.org/sexual-harassment-sexual-assault/17-school-districts-debunk-right-wing-lies-about-protections</a> .....	14
Rhode Island Dep’t of Educ., <i>Guidance for Rhode Island Schools on Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (2016), <a href="http://www.thriveri.org/documents/Guidance.for.RhodeIsland.Schools.on.Transgender.and.Gender.Nonconforming.Students-2016.pdf">http://www.thriveri.org/documents/Guidance.for.RhodeIsland.Schools.on.Transgender.and.Gender.Nonconforming.Students-2016.pdf</a> .....	19
Sandy E. James et al., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> (Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equal. 2016), <a href="https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf">https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf</a> .....	7, 9, 21

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Susanne Beauchaine et al., <i>Prohibiting Discrimination in Washington Public Schools</i> (Wash. Off. of Superintendent of Pub. Instruction 2012), <a href="https://www.k12.wa.us/sites/default/files/public/equity/publicdocs/Prohibiting_Discrimination_in_Washington_Public_Schools_February2012(RevisedSep.2019Disclaimer).pdf">https://www.k12.wa.us/sites/default/files/public/equity/publicdocs/Prohibiting_Discrimination_in_Washington_Public_Schools_February2012(RevisedSep.2019Disclaimer).pdf</a> .....	17, 18
Vermont Agency of Educ., <i>Continuing Best Practices for Schools Regarding Transgender and Gender Nonconforming Students</i> (2017), <a href="https://education.vermont.gov/sites/aoe/files/documents/edu-best-practices%20-for-schools-regarding-transgender-and-gender-nonconforming-students.pdf">https://education.vermont.gov/sites/aoe/files/documents/edu-best-practices%20-for-schools-regarding-transgender-and-gender-nonconforming-students.pdf</a> .....	19
Washington Interscholastic Activities Ass’n, <i>2021-2022 Handbook</i> (2021), <a href="http://wiaa.com/results/handbook/2021-22/FullHandbook.pdf">http://wiaa.com/results/handbook/2021-22/FullHandbook.pdf</a> .....	17
Washington State Hum. Rts. Comm’n, <i>Frequently Asked Questions Regarding WAC 162-32-060 Gender-Segregated Facilities</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.hum.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/rule-making/Questions%20and%20Answers%20Regarding%20WAC%20162.pdf">https://www.hum.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/rule-making/Questions%20and%20Answers%20Regarding%20WAC%20162.pdf</a> .....	17
